



This document is a **Declaration of Compliance** for the product named below, within the meaning of Article 16(1) of Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

| <b>DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE</b>  |   |
|---|---|
| <b>Business Operator:</b>   | <b>Colpac Ltd. Enterprise Way, Maulden Rd, Flitwick, Beds, MK45 5BW</b> |
| <b>Product:</b>   | <b>Colpac Soup Cup &amp; Lid</b>  |
| <b>Product Type:</b>  | <b>Polypropylene Coated Paper Cup &amp; Lid</b>                         |
| <b>Product Code:</b>  | <b>04S16CPK/04S12CPK/04S8CPK/04S16PLK/04S12PLK/04S8PLK</b>              |
| <b>Declaration of Compliance with</b>   |   |
| <p>We state that the above product complies with:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 on materials and articles to come into contact with food (and amendments to date)</li> <li>• Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials intended to come into contact with food</li> <li>• Packaging and Packaging Waste Directive 94/62/ EC</li> <li>• The requirements of Regulation 2023/2006/EC (GMP)</li> </ul> <p>Colpac is accredited under the BRC Global standard for Packaging and Packaging Materials and is also ISO 9001 accredited.</p> <p>Based on the information given in our Supplier's Declarations of Compliance all additives and monomers present in their materials are listed in the positive lists of Regulation No. 10/2011 and amendments.</p> |   |
| <b>Specific Migration Limits (SML)</b>  |   |
| <p>To the best of our knowledge, based on supplier's declarations the product may contain substances with restrictions (SML/QM) and we are confident that migrations of those substances listed in the EU plastic regulation are below their limits and are listed in;</p> <p><i>Appendix A – Eurofins report number EFSH1502271</i></p> <p>This certification also confirms that when the product is used as specified, migration of the substances complies with these SML's.</p>   |   |
| <b>Overall Migration Limits (OML's)</b>   |   |
| <p>The material /article has been tested by an accredited laboratory according to German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31, Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 and its amendments, and BFR recommendation. In particular, the testing simulants and conditions specified in EN1186-1:2002. The results obtained were below the OML – as per Appendix A - Eurofins test report number EFSH15052271</p>  |   |
| <b>Additional testing Undertaken</b>  |   |
| <p>Sensorial examination Odour and Taste test 1 hour @100C</p>  |   |

## Use of the Food Contact Material

(Y) Indicates the material will withstand the process/temperature

(N) Indicates the material will not withstand the process / temperature

| Blast Frozen | Freezer | Fridge chilled | Room temp | Heated Display | Microwave              | Oven |
|--------------|---------|----------------|-----------|----------------|------------------------|------|
| N            | N       | N              | Y         | 85°C           | 800W,<br>max 5<br>mins | N    |

For direct contact with aqueous, fatty and dry foodstuffs, under the following conditions;

- Upto 24 hours at room temperature
- Periods up to 1 hour @ 85°C

(ii) product is suitable for contact with food under the following conditions;

*Appendix A – Eurofins report number EFSH1502271*

(iii) ratio of food contact surface area to volume used;

- 6.00dm<sup>2</sup> of contact surface per Kg of food

**Signed on behalf of Colpac:**



Date: 25/7/16

### **Disclaimer**

This Declaration of Compliance describes the status of the product(s) and its suitability for intended use. The user of this product(s) is responsible for ensuring that the finished food packaging complies with applicable migration limits in the food itself under actual conditions of use and for verifying possible interactions of the product(s) or its components with the foodstuffs (e.g. modification of odour, taste, consistency, migration etc.) prior to use. This certificate is reviewed every two years or when changes to the product or the relevant Regulations occur.

### **Enclosed Appendices;**

*Appendix A - Eurofins report number EFSH1502271*